

Team # 38

C.A. No. 11-1245

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

State of New Union, Appellant and Cross-Appellee

v.

United States, Appellee and Cross-Appellant

v.

State of Progress, Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
New Union**

Brief for State of New Union, Appellant and Cross-Appellee

Attorneys for Appellant and Cross-Appellee

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	i
I. Statement of Jurisdiction	1
II. Statement of the Issues	1
A. Whether the State of New Union’s interest in protecting the groundwater of Lake Temp from discharges of pollutants entitles it to special solicitude in the standing analysis of Article III to the United States Constitution, or whether it may assert standing in a <i>parens patriae</i> capacity as a representative of its citizens who reside above the groundwater.	
B. Whether Lake Temp constitutes “navigable” water under the Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).	
C. Whether a proposed discharge of an enormous quantity of munitions, chemicals, and metals which qualifies as “hazardous materials” under § 311 constitutes “fill” material under the Clean Water Act § 404, 33 U.S.C. § 1344, and is thus within the permitting authority of the Corps of Engineers.	
D. Whether a directive handed down from the Office of Management and Budget for the Environmental Protection Agency to not veto a § 404 permit issued by the Corps of Engineers is an impermissible exercise of executive authority causing a violation of the Clean Water Act.	
III. Statement of the Case	2
IV. Statement of the Facts	3
V. Summary of the Argument	5
VI. Standard of Review	6
VII. Argument	7
A. NEW UNION IS ENTITLED TO STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PERMIT ISSUED BY COE TO THE DOD AS A VIOLATION OF THE CWA	7
1. New Union will suffer an injury-in-fact as a result of a COE permit facilitating the discharge of hazardous pollutants into Lake Temp.....	7

2.	The COE’s issuance of a § 404 permit is the cause of NU’s imminent injury.....	10
3.	A verdict in favor of NU would redress the imminent injury caused by the COE’s issuance of the § 404 permit.....	12
4.	NU has standing to bring its claim under the doctrine of <i>parens patriae</i>	13
B.	LAKE TEMP CONSTITUTES “NAVIGABLE WATER” BECAUSE IT IS BOTH NAVIGABLE-IN-FACT AND FALLS UNDER THE BROADER DEFINITION OF NAVIGABILITY INTENDED BY CONGRESS UNDER THE CWA	15
1.	Lake Temp is a relatively permanent body of water with a continuous surface connection.....	15
2.	Lake Temp constitutes a geographic feature and is within current COE regulations as a navigable waterway.....	18
3.	Lake Temp is used in interstate commerce and is thus navigable-in-fact.....	18
4.	Congressional intent supports a broad reading of navigability.....	20
C.	THE PROPOSED DISCHARGE INTO LAKE TEMP BY DOD CONSISTS OF A HAZARDOUS POLLUTANT WHICH DOES NOT QUALIFY AS FILL MATERIAL SIMPLY BECAUSE IT WOULD BE DISCHARGED IN GREAT QUANTITY.....	21
1.	The proposed discharge into Lake Temp would require a § 402 permit if it were of a lesser quantity.....	21
2.	The proposed discharge cannot reasonably be interpreted as fill material because it is also a substantially hazardous pollutant.....	22
3.	Discharges that violate § 311 are not consistent with the congressional intent behind the CWA, and thus cannot be reasonably interpreted as fill material.....	24
D.	THE PARTICIPATION OF OMB IN RESOLVING THE DISPUTE BETWEEN COE AND EPA WAS IMPERMISSIBLE AND CAUSED BOTH OMB AND EPA TO VIOLATE THE CWA.....	25
1.	Both the interference of OMB and the subsequent decision of EPA to not veto the § 404 permit issued by COE are actions subject to judicial review.....	26

2. EPA’s failure to veto the § 404 permit issued by COE was an arbitrary and capricious decision as the discharge in question was a hazardous pollutant.....	29
3. EPA’s decision to not veto the § 404 permit at the prompting of OMB was arbitrary and capricious because Congress has not delegated any relevant authority to grant or veto such permits to OMB or the President.....	30
4. The constitutional limits placed on the President’s executive authority indicate that OMB’s interference in EPA’s decision making was improper.....	33
VIII. Conclusion.....	35

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	7, 13, 15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18, 20, 24, 25, 33
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	27
<i>Coeur Alaska v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009).....	21, 22, 23, 24, 29
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1871).....	18, 19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Florida Keys Citizens Coalition v. West</i> , 996 F. Supp. 1254 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	27
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc., v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4 th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	34
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	9
<i>Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838).....	31
<i>Koscis v. Multi-Care Mgt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6 th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	24

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	34
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	34
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	29
<i>Overstreet v. North Shore Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 125 (1943).....	19
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	32, 33
<i>Solid Waste Authority of N. Cook County v. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	33
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	16, 18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	30, 31
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	11
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	30
 <u>Statutory Provisions</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	20, 23, 24, 28, 32

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	21, 22
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	8, 21, 22, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	2, 15, 21, 22, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	2, 15, 21, 24, 27, 28, 30, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 4321(b).....	34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 6924(y).....	8

Rules and Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.4.....	18
33 C.F.R. § 329.5.....	20
33 C.F.R. § 329.6.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 232.2.....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6, 7

Legislative Materials

S.Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., 26 (1945).....	27
---	----

Executive Materials

Exec. Order No. 12,088, 43 Fed. Reg. 47,707 (Oct. 13, 1978).....	32
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	31

Secondary Sources

Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245, 2326-27 (2001).....	31
Robert V. Percival, <i>Presidential Management of the Administrative State: The Not-so-unitary Executive</i> , 79 Fordham L. Rev. 2487, 2534 (2001).....	34, 35
